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BARCLAY MEDICAL OFFICE BUILDING 
SP# 04-22 

STAFF REPORT 
April 13, 2022 

 

SITE: 2 Stonemill Drive; Map 246 Lot 001-000, 

ZONING: R-2 (Residential-Two) 

PURPOSE OF PLAN: To construct a 28’x 40’ medical office building with 10 parking spaces 
and related improvements. 

PLANS UNDER REVIEW: Site Plan, Map 246 / Lot 1, Barclay Medical Office Building, 2 
Stonemill Drive, Hudson, New Hampshire; prepared by: Maynard & Paquette Engineering 
Associates, LLC, 31 Quincy Street, Nashua, NH 03060; prepared for: Warren R. Barclay, 
Trustee of Warren and Suzanne Barclay Revocable Trust, 24 Chalifoux Road, Hudson, NH 
03051; consisting of 4 sheets and general notes #1-22 on Sheet 1; dated December 29, 2021; last 
revised April 5, 2022. 

Note: The April 5, 2022 revised set has not been peer reviewed. Peer review has been performed 
on the plan set dated December 29, 2022, received March 17, 2022.  Further, staff comments are 
related to the December 29, 2021 plan. 

ATTACHMENTS: 
A. Zoning Board of Adjustment Notice of Decision – Map 246, lot 001-000, Zone R-2 

(Residential-Two), Case # 246-001, ZBA Decision 5/28/2020. 

B. Peer Review Comment Letter, prepared by Fuss & O’Neill, dated and received March 31, 
2022. 

C. Applicant Response to Peer Review, prepared by Consultant, received April 4, 2022. 

D. Department Comments 

APPLICATION TRACKING: 
 May 28, 2020 – The Zoning Board of Adjustment granted the Applicant a variance with 

stipulations to permit the proposed medical doctor office. 
 March 17, 2022 – Application received. 
 April 13, 2022 – Public hearing scheduled. 

COMMENTS & RECOMMENDATIONS: 

BACKGROUND 
An existing single-family house with a detached garage currently occupies the northeastern 
corner of the lot. A brook immediately adjacent to the residence bisects the lot from north to 
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southwest. The low-lying area adjacent to the brook on both sides, including where the house 
and garage are located, is within Flood Zone A. The lot is heavily wooded on the east side of the 
brook but open on the west side of the brook. The lot is currently accessed from Stonemill Drive 
via an easement on Map 264 Lot 4, but has frontage on River Road. 

The application is proposing to build a medical doctor office building on the east side of the 
brook, with driveway access from River Road and accompanied by an elongated parking lot and 
stormwater detention basin. 

On May 28, 2020, the Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA) granted a variance to permit the 
construction of an approximate 1,155 sq. ft. accessory one-story building to be used as a 
chiropractic office accessory to the primary residential use and to permit the location of the 
building to be within the front yard setback of 30 ft. where 50 ft. is required, with 4 stipulations: 

1. The combined work hours for two doctors (Dr. Warren Barclay and one associate 
chiropractor) shall not exceed fifth (50) hours per week; 

2. The total number of parking spaces be established at the minimum amount required and 
not exceed ten (10) parking spaces; 

3. The lot remain in common ownership and cannot be subdivided or transferred separately; 
and 

4. That the plan be reconfigured moving the building out of the fifth foot (50;) front setback 
and resituating the building to the right side (north) of the plan and the parking area to the 
left side (south) of the plan. 

See Attachment A for the ZBA Notice of Decision. 

STAFF COMMENTS 
1. Use (§ 334-21, § 334-10): The submitted plan is proposing adding a medical office as a 

mixed or dual use on a lot with an existing residential use. Staff would classify the new 
use under either “C.6. Hospital, public/private” or “C.17. Business or professional office” 
in the Table of Permitted Principal Uses. Neither use is permitted in the R-2 district. 

Nevertheless, the ZBA had granted a variance to the Applicant to permit the proposed use 
and mixed/dual use, with 4 stipulations (see details above). 

2. Dimensional Requirements (§ 334-27, § 334-14): The submitted plan conforms to 
building setbacks although the ZBA granted a front yard setback to allow 35-feet where 
50-feet is required.  

3. Waiver for Residential Buffer [§ 276-11.1.B.(12)(c)]*: The Applicant is requesting a 
waiver for the 100’ residential buffer, stating that the ZBA approved/directed the mixed 
use in the residential zone. From the submitted plan, Staff estimates a distance of about 
55’ between the proposed medical office and the existing house and, thus, proposes a 
reduction from 100’ to 55’ instead of a full waiver to the residential buffer. 

* The waiver request was filed for § 277-11.1.(12)(c), which does not exist. Staff believes 
it was a typo and the Applicant meant to file the waiver for § 276-11.1.B.(12)(c). 
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4. Waiver for Parking Aisle Width [§ 275-8.C.(5)(a)]*: The Applicant is requesting a 
waiver for the 24’ parking aisle width, stating that the site has limited area and low 
traffic, and the ZBA approved/directed the parking layout. The submitted plan shows the 
narrowest part of the parking aisle to be 18’ wide, thus Staff proposes a reduction from 
24’ to 18’ instead of a full waiver to the parking aisle width. 

* The waiver request was filed for § 275-X-(X)(c)(d) with X’s being illegible. Staff 
believes the Applicant meant to file the waiver for § 275-8.C.(5)(a). 

5. Waiver for Parking Space Dimensions [§ 275-8.C.(4)]: The Applicant is requesting a 
waiver for the required parking space dimensions of 10’ x 20’, stating that the site has a 
limited area, 9’ wide spaces work for this type of site, and the ZBA approved/directed the 
parking layout. Staff proposes a reduction from 10’ x  20’ to 9’ x 18’ to the parking space 
dimensions. 

6. Waiver for 35’ Green Area [§ 276-11.1.(12)(c)]*: The Applicant is requesting a waiver 
for the required 35’ green area (when the front setback is 50’ for the lot), stating that the 
ZBA approved/directed the parking layout and only 35’ setback is required for pavement. 

* The parking lot shown on the submitted plan is set 35’ back from the public ROW. 
Staff does not find this waiver necessary.  

7. Only One Driveway per Parcel [§ 193-10.G]: Only one driveway per parcel having 
adequate frontage is allowed except in the case of two-unit residential buildings 
(duplexes). This site appears to have two driveways.  However, the driveway to the home 
does not meet the definition of Driveway since it indirectly accesses the public ROW via 
the neighbor’s driveway.  The Board should consider its interpretation and determine if a 
waiver request would be necessary.  

8. Screening for visual separation of incompatible uses [§ 275-8.C.(8)]: Screening shall 
be required between parking or loading areas and, if present, an abutting residential zone.  
Where screening is required, it shall be provided a reasonable effective visual buffer by 
either use of existing vegetation and terrain where possible, or new plants, grade 
separations, fences or similar features. 

Aside from the on-site residential use (within a residential district), Staff notes that Map 
246 Lot 2 on the northeast and Map 246 Lot 4 on the northwest are both abutting 
residential uses within a residential district. The abutting lots to the east and south do not 
have residential uses nor are within a residential district. 

9. Off-street Loading Space [§ 275-8.C.(8)]: The submitted plan does not include the 
required loading space nor does the Applicant submit a waiver for this requirement. 

10. ADA Parking Spaces [§ 275-8.C.(11)]: The submitted plan includes one handicap 
parking but it is not van-accessible. A van-accessible space including an access aisle is 
16’ wide, whereas a car-accessible space is 13’ wide. According to the Guide to the ADA 
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Accessibility Standards published by the U.S. Access Board, one of every six accessible 
spaces, but always at least one, must be van-accessible. 

In addition, the Peer Reviewer found the leaching catch basis on the handicap parking 
space to be a potential hazard and suggest relocating the space to another one of the 
spaces in front of the building. Furthermore, the plan does not show, nor details included 
for, the required handicap signage and stripping. 

11. Locus Map Scale [§ 276-11.1.B.(8)]: The Locus Map does not show the required scale, 
which should be one inch equals 1,000 feet.  This should be provided or a waiver request 
in its absence. 

12. Signage Details or Required Note [§ 276-11.1.B.(13)]: The location, size and character 
of all signs or a note stating: “All signs are subject to approval by the Hudson Zoning 
Administrator prior to installation thereof.” 

The proposed sign location would not conform to the required setback (25-feet) unless 
the building setback variance implies a reduction for the sign setback as well.  If the 
variance implies such a reduction, the setback would be 17.5-feet. Staff believes that the 
25-foot setback still applies, Town Counsel agrees. 

13. ZBA Stipulations: The Zoning Administrator noted that two out of the four ZBA 
stipulations are reflected on the site plan. The Applicant should also note the two 
remaining stipulations on the site plan. 

14. Septic System Concerns: It is unclear whether or not the proposed septic locations 
would overlap with any neighboring well radii.  

15. Utilities (§ 275-20, § 276-13): The submitted plan does not specify the utility connection 
to the proposed medical office building. The Applicant should note that new connections 
shall be provided by underground wiring. 

16. Parking: While the ZBA’s stipulations set a maximum of 10 parking spaces for the 
proposed medical office, only 4 parking spaces are required per the parking calculation.  

DEPARTMENT COMMENTS 
See Attachment D for comments from town departments. 

1. Engineering: Requesting wetland markers and snow storage areas. 

2. Fire Chief: Contact the Fire Department for addressing and reviewing site exits during 
the building permit review. 

3. Zoning: Two out of the four ZBA stipulations (parking limit & plan reconfiguration) are 
reflected on the site plan. 

PEER REVIEW COMMENTS AND APPLICANT’S RESPONSE 
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The Peer Review provided comments on March 31, 2022 (Attachment B) on the December 29, 
2021 plan set. Peer review requires additional information. Staff reviewed the comments and 
identified the following key issues the Applicant should address: 

 1.f. – HR 275-8.C.(6). Off-street loading spaces not provided, no waiver requested. 
 1.g. – HR 275-9.C.(11). Issues with handicap parking space 
 1.h – HR 275-9.C.(11). Spot grades not provided to show handicap accessibility; curb 

ramps, detectable pavers, and handicap accessible ramp not shown. 
 2.a – HR 276-8.C. List of waivers not noted on the site plan. 
 2.c. – HR 276-11.1.B.(13). Signage details not shown nor the required note included. 
 2.d. – HR 276-11.1.B.(15). Missing building within 50’ of the lot, specifically an adjacent 

residential building to the west. 
 2.e – HR 276-11.1.B.(16). Missing driveway and roadway within 200 feet of the lot, 

specifically Stonemill Drive and the abutter’s driveway. 
 2.f. – HR 276-11.1.B.(17). Missing benchmarks. 
 3.a – HR 193.10.E. Missing sight distances for the proposed driveway. 
 3.b – Issues with parking lot layout and truck maneuverability 
 3.c – Plan dated April 19, 2021 (on which the NHDOT Driveway Permit was approved) 

not provided. 
 3.d. – Missing driveway stripping and stop sign details. 
 3.e. – Out-of-line stop sign 
 4.a. – HR 275-9.B. Traffic information not provided. 
 5.a. – HR 276-13.A. Utility connections not shown. 
 5.b. – HR 276-13.G. Septic tank and leach field system specifications, test pit 

information, and design details not provided. 
 5.c. – HR 276-13.H. Protective well radii not shown. Also proposed well does not 

comply with NHDES We 602.09.(a)(2) requiring wells to be located 50’ from any 
surface water. 

 5.d. – HR 276-13.H. Missing location of the subsurface disposal system for the existing 
residential home within the site, and for the adjacent residence on River Road. 

 6.a-s. Drainage Design/Stormwater Management (HR 275-9.A./Chapter 290) – Various 
issues regarding missing information/calculations, problems in the HydroCAD model, 
missing snow storage areas, bond/escrow requirement, missing erosion control and other 
details/notes. 

 7.a. ZO 334-14.A. Building height not provided. 
 8.a-c. Erosion Control/Wetland Impacts: Erosion controls needed 
 9.a-c. Landscaping (HR 275-8.C.(7) & 276-11.1.B.(20)) and Lighting (HR 276-

11.1.B.(14)): Screening and lighting concerns. 
 10.b. – HR 275-9.G. NHDES Septic approval not provided. 
 11.a. Details on bituminous sidewalk missing. 
 11.b. ETGTD Section 565.1.1. Requirements for the importing of off-site fill materials 

should be noted in the plan set for contractors. 
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 11.c. Details for the walkway area in front of the porch needed. 

 

DRAFT MOTIONS 

ACCEPT the site plan application: 

I move to accept the site plan application for the Barclay Medical Office Building at 2 Stonemill 
Drive; Map 246 Lot 001-000. 

Motion by: _______________Second: _________________Carried/Failed: ___________ 

If the Board finds that additional information is required to proceed with 
consideration and to make an informed decision, it may defer acceptance so that 
additional information can be provided. 

 

DEFER the public hearing to a date certain:  

I move to defer the site plan application for the Barclay Medical Office Building at 2 Stonemill 
Drive; Map 246 Lot 001-000, to date certain, ____________, 2022. 

Motion by: _______________Second: _________________Carried/Failed: ___________ 

If the Board accepts the application but needs more time for consideration, it may 
continue the hearing to date certain. 

 

CONTINUE the public hearing to a date certain:  

I move to continue the site plan application for the Barclay Medical Office Building at 2 
Stonemill Drive; Map 246 Lot 001-000, to date certain, ____________, 2022. 

Motion by: _______________Second: _________________Carried/Failed: ___________ 
 

 
 

To GRANT a waiver: 

I move to grant a waiver from § 276-11.1.B.(12)(c), to reduce the residential buffer from 100’ to 
55’, based on the Board’s discussion, the testimony of the Applicant’s representative, and in 
accordance with the language included in the submitted Waiver Request Form for said waiver. 
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Motion by: _______________Second: _________________Carried/Failed: ___________ 
 

To GRANT a waiver: 

I move to grant a waiver from § 275-8.C.(5)(a), to reduce the parking aisle width for 
perpendicular parking spaces from 24’ to 18’, based on the Board’s discussion, the testimony of 
the Applicant’s representative, and in accordance with the language included in the submitted 
Waiver Request Form for said waiver. 

Motion by: _______________Second: _________________Carried/Failed: ___________ 
 

To GRANT a waiver: 

I move to grant a waiver from § 275-8.C.(4), to reduce the parking space dimensions from 10’ x  
20’ to 9’ x 18’, based on the Board’s discussion, the testimony of the Applicant’s representative, 
and in accordance with the language included in the submitted Waiver Request Form for said 
waiver. 

Motion by: _______________Second: _________________Carried/Failed: ___________ 
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M E M O R A N D U M

TO: File

FROM: Steven W. Reichert PE

DATE: March 31, 2022

RE: Town of Hudson Planning Board Review
Barclay Medical Office Site Plan, 2 Stonemill Drive
Tax Map 246, Lot 1; Acct. #1350-994
Fuss & O'Neill Reference No. 20030249.2160

The following list itemizes the set of documents reviewed related to the Barclay Medical Office Site
Plan, located at 2 Stonemill Drive in Hudson, New Hampshire.

Email correspondence between the Town of Hudson and Fuss & O’Neill, dated between March 18
and March 24, 2022.

Email from Maynard & Paquette Engineering Associates, LLC, received by Fuss & O’Neill on
March 17, 2022, including the following:

1. Copy of Town of Hudson, Site Plan Application, dated January 7, 2022.
2. Copy of Waiver Request Forms, not dated.
3. Copy of The State of New Hampshire Department of Transportation Driveway Permit, dated October 28,

2021.
4. Copy of Stormwater Management Report, prepared by Maynard & Paquette Engineering Associates,

LLC, dated March 2022.
5. Copy of Site Plan Documents for Barclay Medical Office Building, preprepared by Maynard &

Paquette Engineering Associates, LLC, dated December 29, 2021, unless otherwise noted, with
no revisions noted, including the following:

a. Site Plan, Dwg. No. 1 of 4.
b. Existing Conditions Plan, Dwg. No. 2 of 4.
c. Grading Plan, Dwg. No. 3 of 4.
d. Site Plan, Dwg. No. 4 of 4.
e. Wetlands and Topographic Plan, dated January 7, 2021.

SWR:elc

cc: Brian Groth – Town of Hudson
Town of Hudson Engineering Division – File

Meeting Date: 4/13/22 SP #4-22 - Barclay Medical Office - Attachment B
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50 Commercial Street
Manchester, NH

03101
t 603.668.8223

800.286.2469

www.fando.com

California

Connecticut

Maine

Massachusetts

New Hampshire

Rhode Island

Vermont

March 31, 2022

Mr. Brian Groth
Town Planner
Town of Hudson
12 School Street
Hudson, NH 03051

Re: Town of Hudson Planning Board Review
Barclay Medical Office Site Plan, 2 Stonemill Drive
Tax Map 246 Lot 1; Acct. #1350-994
Reference No. 20030249.2160

Dear Mr. Groth:

Fuss & O’Neill (F&O) has reviewed the first submission of the materials received on March 17, 2022,
related to the above-referenced project. Authorization to proceed was received on March 18, 2022. A
list of items reviewed is enclosed. The scope of our review is based on the Site Plan Review Codes,
Stormwater Codes, Driveway Review Codes, Sewer Use Ordinance 77, Zoning Regulations, and
criteria outlined in the CLD Consulting Engineers Proposal approved September 16, 2003, revised
September 20, 2004, June 4, 2007, September 3, 2008, and October 2015.

We have included a copy of Fuss & O’Neill’s evaluation of the checklist for your reference. We
note that several items could not be verified by Fuss & O’Neill and require action by the Town.

The project appears to consist of the development of a medical office on an undeveloped portion
of a previously developed residential site. Proposed improvements to the site also include the
construction of a driveway, parking areas, drainage improvements, and other associated site
improvements. The proposed buildings will be serviced by a private well and subsurface disposal
system.

The following items are noted:

1. Site Plan Review Codes (HR 275)

a. Hudson Regulation (HR) 275-6.C. The applicant has not proposed to add any sidewalks
along River Road as part of this project. We note that there are no existing sidewalks in
this area of River Road.

b. HR 275-6.I. The scope of this review does not include the adequacy of any fire protection
provisions for the proposed building.

c. HR 275-8.C.(2) and Zoning Ordinance (ZO) 334-15.A. The applicant has provided
parking calculations on the plan set. The applicant has proposed ten spaces which exceeds
the four parking spaces that are required for the medical office based on its size.

d. HR 275-8.C.(4). The applicant has requested a waiver to allow for parking space sizes to
be reduced to nine feet by 20 feet for the site.

Meeting Date: 4/13/22 SP #4-22 - Barclay Medical Office - Attachment B
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e. HR 275-8.C.(5). The applicant should review the need for a waiver for minimum parking
aisle width on site. The Regulation requires 24 feet for perpendicular parking and the
applicant has provided as little as 18 feet in some locations.

f. HR 275-8.C.(6). The applicant has not provided any off-street loading spaces on the plan
set. The applicant should review the need for a waiver from this requirement.

g. HR 275-9.C.(11). The applicant has proposed one handicap parking space for the site
which meets the minimum required. We note that this space does not have any signage
shown on the plan as required and details for handicap parking signage and striping were
not provided. We also note that the two leaching catch basins are located within this space
and one is directly where the driver would exit their vehicle. This may become a hazard for
drivers that use a cane or walker. We recommend the applicant relocate the handicap
parking space to another one of the spaces in front of the building.

h. HR 275-9.C.(11). The applicant has not provided any spot grades on the plan to show that
the sidewalk area adjacent to the handicap parking space in front of the building will be
handicap accessible. No curb ramps or detectable pavers are shown at this sidewalk area.
Also, the plans only show a step up to the porch. There is no handicapped accessible ramp
detailed.

i. HR 275-9.F. The applicant did not provide copies of any easements or deeds as part of the
package received for review. No existing or proposed easements are shown on the plans.

2. Administrative Review Codes (HR 276)

a. HR 276-7.C. The applicant should add a list of waivers to the site plan. We note that some
of the waiver item numbers on the waiver request forms provided were illegible or did not
match any known Regulation.

b. HR 276-11.1.B.(12).(c). The applicant should review the need for a waiver from the 100-
foot distance between a residential use and a commercial use. We note that this site does
not appear to meet this requirement.

c. HR 276-11.1.B.(13). The applicant has not included details for any proposed site signage.
The applicant has included the note requiring signs to be approved prior to installation.

d. HR 276-11.1.B.(15). The applicant has not shown all buildings within 50 feet of the tract.
We note there is another adjacent residential building to the west that is not shown but
appears to be within 50 feet of the lot.

e. HR 276-11.1.B.(16). The applicant has not provided all driveways or roadways within 200
feet of the tract. We note that Stonemill Drive is barely shown on the plan set along with
the abutter’s driveway to the west.

f. HR 276-11.1.B.(17). The applicant has not provided any benchmarks on the plan set.
g. HR 276-11.1.B.(22). The applicant has requested a waiver to reduce the green spaces at the

front of the lot to 35 feet. We note that based on the 50-foot building setback only 35 feet
is necessary therefore a waiver is not needed.

h. HR 276-11.1.B.(23). The applicant has not noted any pertinent highway projects on the
plan set.
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3. Driveway Review Codes (HR 275-8.B. (34)/Chapter 193)

a. HR 193.10.E. The applicant has not provided any sight distances for the proposed
driveway location on the plan set.

b. The driveway layout at the entrance and overall parking lot configuration doesn’t appear to
allow for larger trucks to access the site. The applicant should confirm that these are not
anticipated and review the need for signage to prevent such trucks from attempting to
access the site. The applicant should provide information as to the types of delivery trucks
that are expected to access the site.

c. The applicant has noted on the plan set that a NHDOT Driveway Permit was approved,
and a copy of the permit was provided. We note that the Permit states that a driveway was
approved based on a plan dated April 19, 2021. This plan was not provided as part of the
plans received for review (current plan set is dated December 29, 2021), therefore it is
unknown if the driveway proposed matches the permit provided.

d. The applicant has not provided any details for the stripping, or stop sign proposed for the
driveway.

e. The applicant should review the need to locate the stop sign in line with the proposed stop
bar.

4.  Traffic

a. HR 275-9.B. The applicant has not provided any traffic information for review.

5.  Utility Design/Conflicts

a. HR 276-13.A. The applicant has not shown any connections to electric, telephone or
communications lines on the plan set.

b. HR 276-13.G. The applicant has noted that a NHDES Septic approval has been granted
but we note that no information about that system other than septic tank and leach field
locations is shown on the plans. Test pit information and design details are not included in
the plans.

c. HR 276-13.H. The applicant should show the protective well radii on the plan set for both
the existing and proposed well locations. We note that per NHDES We 602.09.(a)(2) wells
should be located 50 feet from any surface water. We note that the applicant has proposed
the new well approximately 35 feet from the edge of Eayrs Pond.

d. HR 276-13.H. The applicant should show the location of the subsurface disposal system
for the existing residential home within the site to be sure it is not within the proposed well
radius. Also, the existing well for the adjacent residence on River Road is not shown on the
plans. This needs to be shown to ensure the proposed septic system is not within the well
radius of that well.

6. Drainage Design/Stormwater Management (HR 275-9.A./Chapter 290)

a. HR 275-9.A.1. The applicant is proposing a slight increase in the 10-year storm event. The
applicant should provide information showing how this increase will not negatively affect
downstream drainage systems.

Meeting Date: 4/13/22 SP #4-22 - Barclay Medical Office - Attachment B
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b. HR 290-9.A.3. & 290-7.B.16. The applicant should provide test pit information and locations
upon the plan set.

c. HR 290-5. The applicant should provide the total disturbed area, scaling is approximated at
20,000±sf.

d. HR 290-5.A.1. & 290.A.3. The applicant should provide language in the Drainage Analysis
Report, stating if and how low impact development (LID) strategies for stormwater runoff
were evaluated for this project.

e. HR 290-5.A.4. The applicant should provide GRV calculations.
f. HR 290-5.A.5. The applicant should provide the 10-year pre- and post-development

stormwater HydroCAD, currently the 5-year is provided.
g. HR 290-5.A.9. & 290.5.A.11. The applicant should provide the BMP calculation sheets

accounting for ESHWT.
h. HR 290-5.A.9. & 290.5.A.11. The HydroCAD for the proposed detention basin node does

not properly represent the proposed design. The primary outlet is not modeled within the
node. There is storage below the lowest outlet, utilizing volume that will be technically
occupied by water at all times, since infiltration is not accounted for. The applicant should
revise the basin design, setting a starting elevation of the basin or accounting for infiltration.
We note the comment above requiring test pits, BMP Worksheets, and accounting for
ESHWT.

i. HR 290-5.A.9. & 290.5.A.11. The applicant should provide design information for the catch
basins, including but not limited to the following:

 1.  Rim elevations and structure overall height.
2. The HydroCAD calls for a 12’ diameter x 6’ tall vertical cylinder of stone set at 120.00’.

The plan details call for a 5’ structure with 3’ of stone (11’ overall). The applicant should
coordinate the plans and the HydroCAD dimensions to match.

3. The plan details illustrate the CB sump is a regular structure bottom, while the top riser
sections are perforated. The applicant should note this for the contractor to install the
correct design.

4. The applicant should state on the plan if this 120.0’ is the bottom of the basin sump or
the bottom of the stone, and clarify if this elevation accounts for the pre-treatment
volume of the sump.

5. We note the HydroCAD does not utilize the volume of the catch basin within the stone,
which would increase volume of the structure.

j. HR 290-5.A.12, 290-7.A.9. & 290.9. The applicant should provide an I&M manual.
k. HR 290-6.A. through 290-6.A.13.  The applicant should review the entire section and provide

the required erosion control material for the site plan submittal.
l. HR 290-7.A.6. The applicant should provide information as to how the stormwater system is

designed to account for frozen ground conditions.
m. HR 290-7.A.8. The applicant should stamp the Stormwater Report with a valid NH PE

Stamp.
n. HR 290-7.B.16. The applicant should provide snow storage areas upon the plan set.
o. HR 290-8.A.4. & 5.  We note the requirement of the applicant to coordinate the need for a

Bond or Escrow with the Town Engineer.
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p. HR 290-6. The applicant should provide the required erosion control details and notes.
q. HR 290-6. The applicant should provide a level spreader detail upon the plan set.
r. The applicant will be required to comply with all provisions of the Town of Hudson’s MS4

permit, including but not limited to annual reporting requirements, construction site
stormwater runoff control, and record keeping requirements.

s. Please note that this review was carried out in accordance with applicable regulations and
standards in place in New Hampshire at this time. Note that conditions at the site,
including average weather conditions, patterns and trends, and design storm characteristics,
may change in the future. In addition, future changes in federal, state or local laws, rules or
regulations, or in generally accepted scientific or industry information concerning
environmental, atmospheric and geotechnical conditions and developments may affect the
information and conclusions set forth in this review. In no way shall Fuss & O’Neill be
liable for any of these changed conditions that may impact the review, regardless of the
source of or reason for such changed conditions. Other than as described herein, no other
investigation or analysis has been requested by the Client or performed by Fuss & O’Neill
in preparing this review.

7. Zoning (ZO 334)

a. ZO 334-14.A. The applicant has not provided the proposed building height on the plan set.
b. ZO 334-17 & 334-21. The applicant has noted that the subject parcel is located within the

Residential (R-2) zoning district. The proposed use was approved by the Zoning Board of
Adjustment on May 28, 2020.

c. ZO 334-33. The applicant has shown wetlands on the plan set; however, the only proposed
disturbance to this area is the installation of a well within the wetland buffer.

d. ZO 334-60. The applicant has not provided any details for any proposed signs on site. The
applicant has noted that signs are subject to Planning Board approval prior to installation.

e. ZO 334-83 and HR 218-4.E. The applicant has noted that the site is located within a
designated flood hazard area Zone A. The applicant has shown the limits of Zone A and we
note that only the proposed well is located within this area. No other construction is proposed
within the flood hazard area.

8. Erosion Control/Wetland Impacts

a. HR 290-5.A.10. The applicant should show proposed erosion controls upon the design
plans with appropriate details for installation

b. HR 290-5.A.10. Due to the close proximity of the onsite wetlands, and as to avoid
unwanted wetland buffer impact, the applicant should add a note stating that orange
construction fence will be placed at all wetland buffers within 50-feet of proposed grading.
This fence is recommended during build out and kept up until the site is complete.

c. The Town of Hudson should reserve the right to require any additional erosion control
measures as needed.

9. Landscaping (HR 275-8.C.(7) &  276-11.1.B.(20)) and Lighting (HR 276-11.1.B.(14))

a. HR 275-6.L. The applicant has not provided any landscaping on the site plan.
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b. HR 275-8.C.(8). The applicant has not shown any screening between the site and the
neighboring residential lot to the northeast. We note that the existing lot appears to be
mostly wooded but the applicant has not shown limits of clearing on the plan to assess the
remaining vegetation for screening purposes.

c. HR 276-11.1.B.(14). The applicant has noted that no lighting is proposed on the plan set.
The applicant should add the required note stating “There will be no exterior lighting.” We
do note that no exterior lighting will make the site quite dark during some winter month
hours for patients accessing the office.

10. State and Local Permits (HR 275-9.G.)

a.  HR 275-9.G. The applicant has listed required permits and their status on the plan set.
b.    HR 275-9.G. The applicant provided a copy of the NHDOT Driveway Permit as part of

the package received for review. We note that a copy of the NHDES Septic approval was
not provided.

c. Additional local and state permitting may be required.

11. Other

a. The applicant has shown a one-inch bituminous sidewalk next to the cap cod berm in the
detail but has not shown this sidewalk on the plan set. The applicant should coordinate the
detail and plan set.

b. ETGTD Section 565.1.1. The applicant is reminded of Town of Hudson requirements for
the importing of off-site fill materials for use in constructing this project. It is
recommended that these requirements be stated on the plans for the Contractors attention.

c. The applicant should provide a detail for the walkway area in front of the porch. It is
unclear if that area is to be paved or a sidewalk proposed.

Please feel free to call if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,

Steven W. Reichert, P.E.

SWR:

Enclosure

cc: Town of Hudson Engineering Division – File
Maynard & Paquette Engineering Associates, LLC  – mpeallc@aol.com

Steven W. Reichert, P.E.
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From: Dhima, Elvis
Sent: Wednesday, March 23, 2022 1:58 PM
To: Groth, Brian
Cc: Dubowik, Brooke
Subject: RE: Dept Sign Off - Barclay Medical Office SP# 04-22

Brian  
 
Please see below  
 

1. Applicant shall install wetland Conservation markings at the 50’ wetland buffer  
2. Applicant shall provide snow storage area 
 
 
E  

 
Elvis Dhima, P.E. 
Town Engineer 
 
12 School Street 
Hudson, NH 03051 
Phone:  (603) 886‐6008 
Mobile: (603) 318‐8286   
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